390 SPECTIAL LAWS

CHAPTER LXX.

Febrary 25, An et to Anthorize the County Commissioners of Jackson

= (County to issue Bonds for the Purpose of Building a

Court Jlounse.

seeTtox 1. Authority 1o 1ssue bords for ereclion of court house.

Rate of Interest und maturity of honda.

Tax levy required to be made annually for Interest and provivlon by tax
for prineipal. N

Oilicers aathorlzed to execute the bonds,

Anthoriiy tu negotiate the gale of the bonds.

Propeozitlen to isgite bonds to he voted upon.

When act to take efect
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Anthority 10 Szerion 1. The bourd of county eommissioners of Jack-
lesue bonds-  sop county are hereby authorized toissue honds for the pur-
pose of crecting a court honse at Jackson, the county seat of
said county —the total sum of such bonda ot to exceed six
thousand dollars in such denominations as the county com-
misioners of said Jacksen county may determine.
Usteofinteress  Brc. 2. Such bonds may bear interest at a rate not ex-
andmatarity  soeding twelve per cent. per annnm, payable annually,
of bonds. P N . . .
and the principal payable as follows, to wit: One fourthin
five years, one fourth in seven years, one fourth in nine
years, and the remaining one fourth in ten years from the
date or said bonds.
Tax to meat See. 3. The proper m:tlmrities of said county shall an-
prinetpal and  pyyally include in the general tax an amount sufficient to pay
fterest. the iuterest on said bonds as may be issued, and when any
principal is about to hecome dne, a sufficient amount to pay
. such principal.
Ofcers to exe.  SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this
eate bonds.  uet, shall be signed by the chairman of the board ot county
comimissioners of said county, and countersigned by the au-
ditor of said county, before the same shall be of any validity;
and said auditor shall keep a record of all bonds so issued;
showing the numbers, dates, amounts, to whom issued, and
when pa_yablc
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Sre. 5. The said board of county comumnissioners shall
have authority to negotiate said bonds as in their judgment
shall be Dest for the interest of said county. Provided,
That gaid board shail not negotiate said bonds for less than
cighty-five cents on the dollar.

Sko. 6. Said bonds shall not be issued as provided in
section one of this act, unless authorized by a majority of
the qualified voters of said county, and for the purpose of
- taking the vote of suid voters, the commissioners of said
county shallgive publicnotice in somenewspaper having gen-
eral circulation in said county, for at least ten days previous
to the next annual town election, and shall also post notices
in at least five public places in said county at least ten days
previous to said election, setting forth substantially the
amount of bonds proposed to be issned or disposed of, and
the time of voting upon the question, and those voting in
" favor of such issuc slllall have written or printed or partly
written and partly printed on the ballots used at such clec-
tion the words, *‘For issue of bonds for Court House,”
and those voting against such issne shall have written or
printed or partly written and partly printed on the ballots
used the words, * Against the issuc of bonds for Court
House.”'  Voting shall bo doue at the usnal place of holding
clections in said county, and shall be conducted by the same
officers, and in the same manner as other clections, and it
shall be the duty ot the town clerks of the several towns in
said county to make a return to the county aunditor of said
county the vote cast in his town on sald proposition, within
five days after gaid election; and the votes shall be canvassed
by the auditor and two justices of the peace of said county
within ten days after said clection, and if a majority of said
votes soreported shall be in favor of the issue of said bonds,
they shall then be issued. but not otherwise: Frovided,
That if said proposition is defeated at the next annual town
meeting, it may be submitted at any future annual town
meeting by complying with the provisions of this act.

Src. 7. This act shall take effect and be in furce from
and after its passage.

Aypproved February 27, 1872,
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